



Government of Western Australia
Department of Lands

An aerial photograph of a dry, eroded landscape, possibly a karri forest or a similar natural area, showing a complex network of gullies and ridges. The image is framed by a thick yellow border that tapers to a point on the left side.

Option 2

2015 Lease Document

www.lands.wa.gov.au

WESTERN AUSTRALIA
 LAND ADMINISTRATION ACT 1997
 TRANSFER OF LAND ACT 1893 as amended

PASTORAL LEASE (PL)

DESCRIPTION OF LAND (NOTE 1)

--

EXTENT

--

VOLUME

--

FOLIO

--

LIMITATIONS, INTERESTS, ENCUMBRANCES and NOTIFICATIONS (NOTE 2)

--

LESSOR (NOTE 3)

<p>STATE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA acting through the Minister for Lands, a body corporate under the <i>Land Administration Act 1997</i>, care of the Department of Lands PO Box 1143 WEST PERTH WA 6872</p>
--

LESSEE (NOTE 4)

--

TERM OF PASTORAL LEASE (NOTE 5)

Years	Months	Days
Commencing on the	day of	in the year

THE LESSOR HEREBY LEASES TO THE LESSEE the land above described subject to the encumbrances as shown hereon (Note 6)

for the above term for an annual rental determined in accordance with the *Land Administration Act 1997* payable in accordance with the conditions contained in the within lease.

SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE *LAND ADMINISTRATION ACT 1997* AND ALSO TO THE RESERVATIONS COVENANTS AND CONDITIONS CONTAINED IN THE WITHIN LEASE

THIS LEASE is made the

day of

20

BACKGROUND

- A. Pursuant to Part 7 of the LAA, the Minister, for and on behalf of the State of Western Australia, leases to the Lessee, the Land subject to the Exclusions, Reservations and Encumbrances, for the Term and at the Rent and subject to the provisions of the LAA and on the terms and conditions of this Lease.
- B. This Lease is granted pursuant to a statutory right to renew an existing pastoral lease pursuant to an application made and accepted by the Minister for Lands in accordance with the provisions of the repealed *Land Act 1933* and the LAA, or the LAA, as the case may be.
- C. The Lessor and the Lessee intend that, if native title exists in relation to the Land and the grant of this Lease is a future act for the purposes of the *Native Title Act 1993* (Cth), this Lease takes effect as a permissible lease etc. renewal for the purposes of Subdivision I of that Act

1. DEFINITIONS, INTERPRETATION AND EXERCISE OF MINISTER'S POWERS

1.1 Definitions

In this Lease the following definitions apply unless the contrary intention appears.

authorised stock has the meaning given in section 93 of the LAA.

Board means the Pastoral Lands Board established under the LAA.

Business Day means any day other than a Saturday, Sunday or State public holiday in Western Australia.

Commencement Date means the date shown on the front page of this Lease as the commencement date.

Contamination is the state of being "contaminated" as that term is defined in the CSA.

Crown means the Crown in the right of the State of Western Australia.

CSA means the *Contaminated Sites Act 2003*.

Department means the department principally assisting the Minister in the administration of the LAA from time to time

Deposited Plan means the deposited plan referred in the description of the Land on the front page of this Lease.

Encumbrance means the limitations, interests, encumbrances and notifications shown on the front page of this Lease.

Environmental Harm means any thing that is "Environmental Harm" within the meaning of that term as defined in the *Environmental Protection Act 1986* to the extent that it is inconsistent with the Permitted Use.

Environmental Law means all planning, environmental (including biodiversity), Contamination or Pollution laws including the *Environmental Protection Act 1986* and any regulations, orders, directions, ordinances or all requirements, permissions, permits or licences issued thereunder.

Environmental Notice means any notice, direction, order, demand or other requirement to take any action or refrain from taking any action from any Governmental Agency, whether written or oral given under any Environmental Law.

Exclusions means the exclusions set out in clause 9.1

Governmental Agency means any government or any governmental (including local government), administrative, fiscal or judicial body, department, commission, statutory authority or board, tribunal, agency or entity

GST has the meaning given in section 195-1 of the GST Act

GST Act means the *A New Tax System (Goods and Services Tax) Act 1999* (Cth).

GST Law has the meaning given in section 195-1 of the GST Act.

Improvements means buildings, sheds, yards, fences, windmills, bores, wells, dams, water apparatuses, drains and pipes and other facilities, structures fixtures and fittings on the Land at the Commencement Date or thereafter placed, effected, constructed, erected or undertaken on the Land during the Term and includes any alterations, additions, replacements, renewal or restorations made to those improvements during the Term.

LAA means the *Land Administration Act 1997*.

Land means the land described on the front page of this Lease subject to the Exclusions, and includes all Improvements on it from time to time.

Law includes any requirement of any statute, regulation, proclamation, ordinance or by-law, present or future, and whether State, Federal or local.

Lease means this deed of lease, as it is amended, varied, renewed or assigned from time to time, as permitted by this Lease.

Lessee means the party described as the lessee on the front page of this Lease and includes its successors and permitted assigns.

Lessee's Agent means the employees, agents, contractors, consultants, sublessees, licensees and invitees of the Lessee. For the avoidance of doubt, a person who accesses the Land in exercise of a Third Party Right in a capacity other than as an employee, agent, contractor, consultant, sublessee, licensee or invitee of the Lessee is not a "Lessee's Agent" within this definition

Lessor means the party described as the lessor on the front page of this Lease and includes the Crown.

Lessor's Agent means the officers, employees, agents and contractors of the Lessor, the Minister and the Department

Material Environmental Harm has the same meaning as that term is defined in the *Environmental Protection Act 1986*.

Minister means the Minister for Lands, a body corporate continued under section 7 of the LAA.

Pastoral Purposes has the meaning given under the LAA.

Permit means any permit issued to the Lessee in respect of the Land under Part 7 of the LAA

Permitted Use means the use of the Land for Pastoral Purposes.

Pollution means any thing that is "pollution" within the meaning of that term as defined in the *Environmental Protection Act 1986* that is not authorised under any Law.

prohibited stock has the meaning given in section 93 of the LAA.

Rent means the annual rent as determined and varied from time to time in accordance with the LAA being at the Commencement Date per year.

Rent Payment Date means:

1 September; and

1 March

Reservations means the reservations set out in clauses 9.2 to 9.4

Serious Environmental Harm has the same meaning as that term is defined in the *Environmental Protection Act 1986*

Services means all utility services including water supply, gas, sewerage, waste disposal, drainage, electricity and telecommunications facilities.

Stock has the meaning given in section 3 of the LAA and includes both authorised stock and prohibited stock. For the avoidance of doubt, the inclusion of “**prohibited stock**” in this definition is not to be taken as any consent or permission of the Lessor or the Minister in relation to the presence of “**prohibited stock**” on the Land and does not constitute a waiver of the Lessee’s obligation under the LAA with respect to prohibited stock

Surrounding Area means any land or water adjacent to or in the vicinity of the Land and the air generally above the Land, and includes an affected site within the meaning of that term as defined in the CSA.

Term means, subject to any sooner determination under the terms of this Lease or the LAA, the term set out on the front page of this Lease commencing on the Commencement Date.

Tax Invoice has the meaning given in section 195-1 of the GST Act.

Taxable Supply has the meaning given in section 195-1 of the GST Act.

Third Party Right means a right granted or otherwise created in favour of a third party under any Law.

TLA Agency means the agency or department responsible for the registration of dealings relating to land in the register kept pursuant to the *Transfer of Land Act 1893* being, at the Commencement Date, the Western Australian Land Information Authority a body corporate under the *Land Information Authority Act 2006* and known as “Landgate”.

1.2 Interpretation

In this Lease, unless the context otherwise requires:

- (a) headings or subheadings are inserted for guidance only and do not govern the meaning or construction of this Lease or of any provision contained in this Lease,
- (b) words expressed in the singular include the plural and vice versa;
- (c) words expressed in one gender include the other genders;
- (d) the word “including” is deemed to be followed by “but not limited to”;
- (e) an expression importing a natural person includes a company, partnership, joint venture, association, corporation or other body corporate;
- (f) a reference to a thing includes a part of that thing but without implying that part performance of an obligation is performance of the whole;
- (g) references to parts, clauses and parties are references to parts and clauses of, and parties to, this Lease;
- (h) a reference to a party to this Lease includes that party's successors and permitted assigns and in the case of a natural person also includes that person's personal representatives and administrators;
- (i) where the day on or by which a thing is required to be done is not a Business Day that thing must be done on or by the succeeding Business Day;
- (j) a covenant or agreement by more than one person binds, and is enforceable against, those persons jointly and each of them severally;
- (k) no rules of construction apply to the disadvantage of a party because that party was responsible for the drafting of this Lease or of any of the provisions of this Lease;
- (l) a reference to a statute, regulation, ordinance or other law in this Lease includes regulations, proclamations and other instruments under it and consolidations, amendments, re-enactments or replacements of any of them from time to time,

- (m) a reference in this Lease to a sub-clause, paragraph or sub-paragraph is a reference to a sub-clause, paragraph or sub-paragraph in the clause or definition in which the reference appears; and
- (n) words that are defined in the LAA and used in this Lease have the same meaning given to them under the LAA.

1.3 Performance of functions by Minister

All acts and things which the Minister or Lessor is required or empowered to do under this Lease may be done by the Minister or the Minister's delegate appointed under section 9 of the LAA.

2. APPLICATION OF STATUTES

2.1 Land Administration Act

The Lessee and the Lessor agree that.

- (a) the provisions of the LAA relating to pastoral leases on Crown land granted under Part 7 of the LAA apply to this Lease; and
- (b) the provisions of this Lease do not in any way affect, alter or derogate from
 - (i) the Lessor's, the Minister's or the Board's rights or powers conferred under the LAA; or
 - (ii) the Lessee's rights under the LAA.

2.2 Statutory exclusions

The covenants and powers implied by the *Transfer of Land Act 1893* do not apply to this Lease and are not implied in this Lease unless expressly included

2.3 Statutory inclusions

With the exception of the exclusion set out in clause 2.2, nothing in this Lease affects or derogates from any right, power, condition or reservation granted or reserved in respect of or applying to the Land under any Law from time to time.

3. RENT

3.1 Payment of Rent

The Lessee must pay to the Lessor the Rent.

- (a) on or before the Commencement Date, by an initial sum equivalent to the Rent pro-rated for two calendar months,
- (b) on or after the Commencement Date, on each Rent Payment Date during the Term, by a sum equivalent to one-half of the Rent (excluding the final payment, which will be pro-rated),
- (c) at the place and in the manner notified by the Lessor in writing at any time;
- (d) without deduction or abatement; and
- (e) without demand from the Lessor.

4. OTHER PAYMENTS BY LESSEE

4.1 Payment of rates, taxes etc

The Lessee must pay, when due and payable, all present and future rates, taxes, charges, impositions, assessments, outgoing, duties and fees under the *Biosecurity and Agriculture Management Act 2007* which at any time during the Term are charged upon the Land or imposed or levied upon the Lessor or the Lessee in respect of the Land, use of the Land for the Permitted Use or the ownership of the Land

4.2 Registration and Lessor's costs

- (a) The Lessee must pay to the Lessor the Lessor's costs and expenses arising out of this Lease, in accordance with the LAA and the *Land Administration Regulations 1998*.
- (b) The Lessee is to pay or reimburse the Lessor on demand for all costs relating to the registration of this Lease at the TLA Agency

5. USE OF THE LAND

5.1 Permitted Use

- (a) This Lease confers on the Lessee a right to occupy and use the Land for the Permitted Use in accordance with the LAA and the provisions of this Lease.
- (b) The Lessee must not use the Land for any other purpose unless such use is authorised by a Permit or any other Law
- (c) For the avoidance of doubt, the Permitted Use includes the right to place, effect, construct, erect, undertake, alter and add Improvements on the Land as are reasonably required or necessary for or ancillary to the Permitted Use and replace, renew, restore or remove all such Improvements

5.2 Nuisance or other activities

The Lessee must, not at any time during the Term.

- (a) carry on or permit the Lessee's Agents to carry on or from the Land any unlawful or illegal act, trade, business, occupation or calling; or
- (b) do or permit the Lessee's Agents to carry on or from the Land any act matter or thing which results in nuisance, damage or disturbance to the Lessor or owners or occupiers of adjoining or neighbouring lands or buildings.

5.3 No right to soil or timber

Subject to the provisions of the LAA, this Lease and any Permit, the Lessee shall have no right to the soil, or to the timber of the Land, except as may be required for the Permitted Use.

6. DEALINGS WITH THIS LEASE

The Lessee may only dispose of, deal with, or assign its estate or interest in, or part with possession of the Land, in accordance with the LAA

7. LESSEE'S GENERAL OBLIGATIONS

7.1 Contamination, Pollution and Environmental Harm

The Lessee must not cause, or permit the Lessee's Agents to cause, any Contamination, Pollution or Environmental Harm to occur in, on or under the Land or to the Surrounding Area, and if any Contamination, Pollution, Material Environmental Harm or Serious Environmental Harm is caused by the Lessee or the Lessee's Agents, the Lessee must give notice of it to the Lessor and must minimise, contain and remediate any resultant damage and harm to the reasonable satisfaction of the Lessor.

7.2 Compliance with Law

In addition and without limitation to anything else provided in the LAA and this Lease about complying with Laws, the Lessee must comply with all Laws and requirements, notices, orders or lawful direction of any Governmental Agency applicable to:

- (a) the exercise of the Lessee's rights or the performance of the Lessee's obligations under this Lease;
- (b) the use and occupation of the Land by the Lessee or the Lessee's Agents;

- (c) any Improvements; and
- (d) the Stock

7.3 Lessee's Right to Notice

The Lessor and the Lessee agree that, for the purposes of sections 35 and 131 of the LAA, a breach of a condition or covenant in respect of any matter under clause 7.1 and clause 7.2 of this Lease only occurs if:

- (a) the Lessee is served with a notice from a Governmental Agency (including any Environmental Notice) properly requiring the Lessee to do or to cease doing something in order to comply with any Law, requirements, notices, orders or directions of the kind referred to in the notice and within a reasonable time:
 - (i) the Governmental Agency does not withdraw, cancel, suspend or discontinue the notice; or
 - (ii) the Lessee fails to challenge the validity of the notice in a Court or Tribunal of competent jurisdiction or fails either to have the notice dismissed, withdrawn or discontinued, or to comply with the order of the Court or Tribunal; or
 - (iii) the Lessee fails to take and continue to take reasonable steps to achieve compliance with the notice; or
- (b) the Lessee is served with a notice from the Lessor that:
 - (i) the Lessee has failed to minimise or remediate, to the Lessor's reasonable satisfaction, any damage or harm from any Contamination, Pollution, Material Environmental Harm or Serious Environmental Harm caused by the Lessee or the Lessee's Agents of the kind referred to in clause 7.1, or
 - (ii) the Lessee has failed to comply with any Law, requirements, notices, orders or directions of the kind referred to in clause 7.2; and

the Lessee has not, by a date specified in the notice (being not less than 30 days after service of the notice), remedied the breach set out in the notice to the Lessor's reasonable satisfaction.

7.4 Grazing

The Lessee will not and will not permit:

- (a) any grazing of Stock on all or part of the area leased where grazing is prohibited under the powers contained in the *Soil and Land Conservation Act 1945* or any other Environmental Law;
- (b) grazing of Stock on all or such part of the area leased or otherwise howsoever in breach of any conditions or restrictions imposed under the powers contained under any Law

8. REGISTRATION OF LEASE

The Lessor will lodge this Lease for registration at the TLA Agency within 30 days after the Lessor and the Lessee execute it

9. EXCLUSIONS AND RESERVATIONS

9.1 Exclusions

All land that is on the Commencement Date marked or shown as excluded or having been surrendered, transferred, resumed or taken from the Land on.

- (a) the Deposited Plan, or
- (b) any other plan or title held by the Registrar of Titles under the *Transfer of Land Act 1893*,

including a road, reserve or stock route is excluded from the Land and is not the subject of this Lease

9.2 Reservations

- (a) The Lessor reserves the right for itself, any Minister of the Crown, any Governmental Agency and each of their officers, agents, employees and contractors to:
- (i) lay out, declare, open and make, either permanently or for temporary use, public roads through, on or over the Land;
 - (ii) take away any indigenous produce, rock, soil or other material which may be required for any public purpose, from the Land; or
 - (iii) pass over any part of the Land in connection with the performance of their functions (as that term is defined in the *Interpretation Act 1984*) with or without horses, stock, or vehicles, on all necessary occasions including for the purpose of accessing adjoining land
- (b) The Lessee shall be entitled to payment for any lawful improvements, as that term is referred to in section 114(2) of the LAA, directly affected by the exercise of a Reservation under subclause (a)(i) or (a)(n), but not otherwise.

9.3 Reservation in favour of Aboriginal persons

This Lease is subject to the reservation in favour of Aboriginal persons in accordance with section 104 of the LAA as may be amended, supplemented or replaced from time to time.

9.4 Other Reservations

This Lease is subject to any reservation in favour of the Crown contained in the LAA or any other Law including reservations in the *Mining Act 1978*, the *Petroleum and Geothermal Energy Resources Act 1967*, the *Conservation and Land Management Act 1984* and the *Sandalwood Act 1929*.

10. FORFEITURE

10.1 Non payment of Rent

In respect of the Lessee's obligation to pay Rent or make other payments, the acceptance by the Lessor of any late payment shall not constitute a waiver of the Lessee's obligation to make that payment or of the Lessee's continuing obligation to pay during the Term or of the Lessor's rights under this Lease or the LAA in respect of the late payment of Rent.

10.2 Breach of Lease

The Lessee acknowledges and agrees that:

- (a) a condition or covenant of this Lease, which is required to be performed or observed by the Lessee, shall constitute a condition or covenant to which section 131 of the LAA applies, and
- (b) a breach of such a condition or covenant may result in forfeiture of this Lease under section 35 of the LAA.

11. RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS ON DETERMINATION OF LEASE

11.1 Yielding up

On the expiration or earlier determination of this Lease, the Lessee must:

- (a) surrender peaceably and yield up the Land and all lawful improvements in accordance with section 114 of the LAA to the Minister.
 - (i) clean and free from any rubbish caused by the Lessee or the Lessee's Agents to the Minister's satisfaction; and

- (ii) in a state of good repair and condition consistent with compliance by the Lessee with the LAA and the provisions of this Lease;
- (b) remove all fixtures or any other property, not being lawful improvements required to be yielded up under subclause (a), from the Land and make good any damage caused by the removal to the Minister's satisfaction; and
- (c) remove all Stock from the Land.

11.2 Survival

The Lessee's obligations to observe and perform the covenants contained in clause 11.1 will survive the expiration or earlier determination of this Lease.

11.3 Minister may Remove Property

- (a) If any property is not removed in accordance with clause 11.1(b), its presence on the Land shall no longer be authorised by this Lease and:
 - (i) the Minister may treat them as alleged unauthorised structures under section 270 of the LAA;
 - (ii) sections 270, 271 and 272 of the LAA apply with respect to the removal of the property or alleged unauthorised structures;
 - (iii) the Minister may, but is not obliged to, remove property from the Land and make good any damage caused by that removal, and
 - (iv) any costs incurred by the Minister in removing property under subclause (iii) or section 270(6) of the LAA, are a debt due and payable by the Lessee to the Lessor and may be recovered in a Court of competent jurisdiction.
- (b) If the Lessee has not complied with the requirement 11.1(c) to remove all Stock from the Land, the Lessor (without being obliged to do so and without affecting any other right or any action that may be taken at law or in equity) may, or may appoint or authorise any person, to:
 - (i) take possession of any Stock on the Land, remove the Stock from the Land to some other place and depasture the Stock on some other land, and all the costs incurred by the Lessor in connection with the exercise of these rights (including without limitation the costs of mustering, removal and sale of Stock) will be a debt due and payable to the Lessor by, and recoverable from, the Lessee, and
 - (ii) sell the Stock and apply the proceeds of sale to all amounts due by the Lessee under clause 11.3(b)(i) and any other amounts due and not paid under the terms of this Lease.
- (c) The Lessor need not give any notice which is required by the *Personal Property Securities Act 2009* (Cth) to be given (including a notice referred to in section 157 of that Act), unless the requirement to give it cannot be excluded or waived

11.4 Personal Property Securities

For the purposes of clause 11.3(b) and the *Personal Property Securities Act 2009* (Cth), the Lessor and the Lessee agree that the security interest does not attach to any Stock until the expiration or earlier determination of this Lease.

12. NOTICES

12.1 Service of notice on Lessee

Unless otherwise provided by any Law, any notice or other document to be served on the Lessee under this Lease will be served in accordance with section 274 of the LAA.

12.2 Service of notices on Lessor or Minister

Any notice or other document to be served on the Lessor or the Minister under this Lease may be effected:

- (a) by delivering the document personally to the offices of the Department at the address or such other address as is notified in writing to the Lessee by the Lessor; or
- (b) by sending the document by letter (by pre-paid post) to the address or by facsimile to the facsimile number of the Department or to any other address, facsimile number or electronic address or number subsequently notified in writing to the Lessee by the Lessor.

12.3 Requirements of notices served on the Lessor and Minister

A notice or other document to be served on the Lessor or the Minister under this Lease must be signed.

- (a) if given by an individual, by the person giving the notice,
- (b) if given by a corporation, by a director or secretary of the corporation, or
- (c) by a solicitor or other duly appointed agent of the person giving the notice.

13. GENERAL PROVISIONS

13.1 Waiver

- (a) Failure to exercise or delay in exercising any right, power or privilege in this Lease by the Lessor or the Minister does not operate as a waiver of that right, power or privilege
- (b) A single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege does not preclude:
 - (i) any other or further exercise of that right, power or privilege; or
 - (ii) the exercise of any other right, power or privilege.

13.2 Applicable Law

- (a) This Lease shall be construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws in force in the State of Western Australia.
- (b) The parties submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the Courts of Western Australia

13.3 Accrued rights

The expiration or earlier determination of this Lease (including by way of surrender or forfeiture) in respect of the whole or any part of the Land does not affect the rights or remedies of the Minister against the Lessee in relation to a breach of this Lease by the Lessee or covenant to remediate, make good, indemnify or release the Lessor in respect of any act, deed, matter or thing occurring before the expiration or earlier determination of this Lease.

13.4 Cost of Lessee's obligations

Unless this Lease provides otherwise, anything that must be done by the Lessee under this Lease, whether or not at the request of the Lessor or the Minister, must be done at the cost of the Lessee.

13.5 Services

The Lessee acknowledges that the Lessor is not liable for the cost of, or for arranging the provision or connection of, Services to the Land

14. GOODS AND SERVICES TAX

14.1 Rent exclusive of GST

The Rent and any other amounts payable by the Lessee to the Lessor, under this Lease, are exclusive of GST

14.2 Lessee to pay GST

The Lessee must pay additional to any amounts payable by the Lessee for a Taxable Supply, any GST payable by the Lessor in respect of the Taxable Supply made under this Lease.

14.3 Tax invoice

Where GST is payable, the Lessor shall provide to the Lessee, a Tax Invoice in the format and form required as set out in the GST Law.

14.4 Notification is conclusive

A written notification given to the Lessee by the Lessor of the amount of GST that the Lessor is liable to pay on a Taxable Supply made or to be made under this Lease is conclusive between the parties except in the case of an obvious error.

14.5 Lessee must pay GST at same time

The Lessee must pay to the Lessor the amount of the GST that the Lessee is liable to pay under this Lease, at the same time and in the same manner, as the Lessee is obliged to pay for the Taxable Supply, or otherwise on demand

14.6 Apportionment of GST

Where a Taxable Supply is not separately supplied to the Lessee, the liability of the Lessee for any amount for GST, in relation to that Taxable Supply, is determined on the same basis as the Lessee's proportion of that Taxable Supply is determined.

ATTESTATION SHEET

Executed by the parties as a Deed on the day of in the year

LESSOR SIGNS HERE (NOTE 7)

Large empty rectangular box for the lessor's signature.

LESSEE/S SIGN HERE (NOTE 7)

Large empty rectangular box for the lessee's signature.

INSTRUCTIONS

1. If insufficient space in any section, Additional Sheet Form B1 should be used with appropriate headings. The boxed sections should only contain the words "See Annexure".
2. Additional Sheets shall be numbered consecutively and bound to this document by staples along the left margin prior to execution by parties.
3. No alteration should be made by erasure. The words rejected should be scored through and those substituted typed or written above them, the alteration being initialled by the person signing this document and their witnesses.
4. Duplicates are not issued for Crown Land Titles.

NOTES

1. DESCRIPTION OF LAND

Lot and Diagram/Plan number or Location name and number to be stated.

Extent – Whole, part or balance of the land comprised in the Certificate of Crown Land Title to be stated.

The Certificate of Crown Land Title Volume and Folio number to be stated.

2. LIMITATIONS, INTERESTS, ENCUMBRANCES and NOTIFICATIONS

In this panel show (subject to the next paragraph) those limitations, interests, encumbrances and notifications affecting the land being leased that are recorded on the Crown Land Title:

- a) In the Second Schedule;
- b) If no Second Schedule, that are encumbrances. (Unless to be removed by action or document before registration hereof)

Do not show any:

- (a) Easement Benefits or Restrictive/Covenant Benefits; or
- (b) Subsidiary interests or changes affecting a limitation, etc, that is to be entered in the panel (eg, if a mortgage is shown, do not show any partial discharges or any document affecting either).

The documents shown are to be identified by nature and number. The plan/diagram encumbrances shown are to be identified by nature and relevant plan/diagram.

If none show "nil".

3. LESSOR

State the full name of the Lessor and the address to which future notices can be sent.

4. LESSEE

State full name of Lessee / Lessees and the address/ addresses to which future notices can be sent. If two or more state tenancy eg. Joint Tenants, Tenants in Common. If Tenants in Common specify shares.

5. TERM OF PASTORAL LEASE

Term to be stated in years, months and days. Commencement date to be stated.

6. RECITE ANY EASEMENTS TO BE CREATED

Here set forth Easements to be created as appurtenant to the lease commencing with the words "together with" and/or any Reservations hereby created encumbering the lease commencing with the words "reserving to".

7. EXECUTION

A separate attestation is required for every person signing this document. Each signature should be separately witnessed by an Adult Person. The full name, address and occupation of the witness must be stated.

EXAMINED

OFFICE USE ONLY

LEASE (L)

LODGED BY

ADDRESS

PHONE No.

FAX No.

REFERENCE No.

ISSUING BOX No.

PREPARED BY

ADDRESS

PHONE No.

FAX No.

INSTRUCT IF ANY DOCUMENTS ARE TO ISSUE TO OTHER THAN LODGING PARTY

TITLES, LEASES, DECLARATIONS ETC LODGED HEREWITH

- | | |
|----------|-----------------|
| 1. _____ | Received Items |
| 2. _____ | Nos. |
| 3. _____ | |
| 4. _____ | Receiving Clerk |
| 5. _____ | |
| 6. _____ | |

Registered pursuant to the provisions of the *TRANSFER OF LAND ACT 1893* as amended on the day and time shown above and particulars entered in the Register.